
SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Health and Welfare to Original Senate Bill
No. 40 by Senator Mills

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, line 3, delete "832(B)(2)" and insert "832(A)(2) and (B)(2)"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, line 4, after "1104(A), (B)(1) and (2)(a), and (C)," insert "1172(A),"

AMENDMENT NO. 3On page 1, line 4, delete "1263(B)" and on line 5, delete "and (C), 1515(A)(2) and (3), and
(B)," and insert "1263(C), 1515(A)(1),"**AMENDMENT NO. 4**On page 1, line 5, after "2353(A)(1), (2) and (3)," insert "the introductory paragraph of
2359(B),"**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 1, line 9, after "to enact" insert "R.S. 36:629(S) and"

AMENDMENT NO. 6On page 1, line 15, after "licensees;" insert "to provide for the transfer of the Board of
Veterinary Medicine to the Louisiana Department of Agriculture and Forestry;"**AMENDMENT NO. 7**

On page 2, line 1, after "reennacted" insert "and R.S. 36:629(S) is hereby enacted"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 11, delete line 1

AMENDMENT NO. 9On page 11, line 2, change "**(10)**" to "**(9)**"**AMENDMENT NO. 10**On page 11, line 4, change "**(11)**" to "**(10)**"**AMENDMENT NO. 11**On page 11, line 5, change "**(12)**" to "**(11)**"**AMENDMENT NO. 12**On page 11, line 6, change "**(13)**" to "**(12)**"**AMENDMENT NO. 13**On page 11, line 7, change "**(14)**" to "**(13)**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 14

2 On page 11, line 9, change "(15)" to "(14)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 15

4 On page 11, line 11, change "(16)" to "(15)"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 16

6 On page 11, line 13, change "(17)" to "(16)"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 17

8 On page 11, line 14, change "(18)" to "(17)"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 18

10 On page 11, line 15, change "(19)" to "(18)"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 19

12 On page 11, line 17, change "(20)" to "(19)"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 20

14 On page 11, line 18, change "(21)" to "(20)"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 21

16 On page 11, line 19, change "(22)" to "(21)"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 22

18 On page 11, line 21, change "(23)" to "(22)"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 23

20 On page 11, line 23, change "(24)" to "(23)"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 24

22 On page 11, line 24, change "(25)" to "(24)"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 25

24 On page 14, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

25

26 §629. Transfer of boards, commissions, departments, and agencies to the Department of
27 Agriculture and Forestry

28 * * *

29 **(S) The Board of Veterinary Medicine (R.S. 37:1511 et seq.) is hereby**
30 **transferred and placed within the Department of Agriculture and Forestry as provided**
31 **in R.S. 36:803.**

32 * * *"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 26

34 On page 15, line 23, delete "832(B)(2)" and insert "832(A)(2) and (B)(2)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 27

2 On page 15, line 24, after "1104(A), (B)(1) and (2)(a), and (C)," insert "1172(A),"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 28

4 On page 15, line 24, delete "1263(B) and" and on line 25, delete "(C), 1515(A)(2) and (3),
5 and (B)," and insert "1263(C), 1515(A)(1),"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 29

7 On page 15, line 25, after "2353(A)(1), (2) and (3)," insert "the introductory paragraph of
8 2359(B),"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 30

10 On page 17, delete line 7 and insert the following:

11 "A.(1) * * *
12 (2) The board shall consist of nine members to be appointed by the governor,
13 subject to Senate confirmation, as further provided in Subsection B of this Section.
14 All members of the board shall serve at the pleasure of the governor for terms of four
15 years. **The governor shall ensure that his appointments demonstrate race,**
16 **gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 31

18 On page 18, line 18, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
19 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 32

21 On page 20, line 11, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
22 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 33

24 On page 21, line 8, after "board." insert "**The governor shall ensure that his appointments**
25 **demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 34

27 On page 24, line 2, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
28 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 35

30 On page 25, between lines 9 and 10, insert the following:

31 "§1172. Membership
32 A. The board shall consist of seventeen members appointed by the governor,
33 including two licensed pharmacists from each of the pharmacy districts as provided
34 in R.S. 37:1173 and one representative of the consumers of Louisiana from the state
35 at-large who possess the qualifications specified in R.S. 37:1174. **The governor**
36 **shall ensure that his appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and**
37 **geographical diversity.** * * *"
38

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 26, delete lines 5 through 25

3 AMENDMENT NO. 37

4 On page 27, delete lines 23 through 29, and delete page 28, and on page 29, delete lines 1
5 through 10 and insert the following:

6 "A.(1) There is created within the Louisiana Department of ~~Health~~ **Agriculture and**
7 **Forestry** a board to be known as the Louisiana Board of Veterinary Medicine which is
8 subject to the provisions of R.S. 36:803."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 38

10 On page 29, line 27, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
11 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 39

13 On page 30, line 25, change "five" to "**five six**"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 40

15 On page 31, line 13, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
16 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 41

18 On page 32, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

19 "§2359. Denial, revocation, or suspension of license; psychologist; provisional
20 license; specialist in school psychology

21 * * *

22 B. The board shall have the power and duty to suspend, place on probation,
23 require remediation for a specified time, revoke any license to practice psychology,
24 any provisional license to practice psychology, or any license to practice as a
25 specialist in school psychology issued by the board, or take any other action
26 specified in the rules and regulations whenever the board, by affirmative vote of at
27 least ~~four~~ **five** of its ~~five~~ **six** members, shall find by a preponderance of the evidence
28 that a psychologist, provisional licensed psychologist, or specialist in school
29 psychology has engaged in any of the following acts or offenses:

30 * * *

31 AMENDMENT NO. 42

32 On page 32, line 20, after "**appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
33 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 43

35 On page 34, line 17, after "**his appointment.**" insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
36 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 44

38 On page 36, line 11, after "provided." insert "**The governor shall ensure that his**
39 **appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity.**"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 45

2 On page 39, line 24, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
3 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 46

5 On page 41, line 19, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
6 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 47

8 On page 44, line 20, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
9 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 48

11 On page 46, line 7, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
12 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 49

14 On page 48, line 18, delete "one radiological physicist, two" and insert "three"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 50

16 On page 48, line 24, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
17 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 51

19 On page 51, line 2, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
20 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 52

22 On page 53, line 23, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
23 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 53

25 On page 55, line 20, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
26 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 54

28 On page 57, line 12, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
29 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 55

31 On page 58, line 12, change "five" to "seven"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 56

33 On page 58, line 13, change "four" to "six"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 57

35 On page 59, line 7, after "his appointment." insert "The governor shall ensure that his
36 appointments demonstrate race, gender, ethnic, and geographical diversity."

